
 #201
Final Plat of Resubdivision of Lot 1 in the Crystal 
Court Subdivision and Final PUD Amendment 
for Colonial Café

 Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

 
Meeting Dates: April 6, 2011
 
Requests: (i) 

 (ii)
 (iii)

 (iv)

 (v)

  
Location:  5689, 
 
Acreage: ≈ 5.93
 
Existing Zoning: “B
 
Surrounding Properties: North:
 South:
 East:

 West:
  
Staff Contact: Latika V. Bhide 815.356.3615

 
Background:    
The property in question is Lot 1 of the Crystal Court Shopping Center, a 33
area that was formerly anchored by WalMart. The property was annexed in December of 1988 
and developed and constructed during the early 1990’s. 
includes the former Baker’s Square Restaurant, Harris Bank
houses Jimmy Johns and Regency Beauty
 
The petitioner previously received approval for a Final PUD Amendment to allow additions and 
façade changes to the former Ba
a Minor Subdivision to create 3
would like to amend the configuration of the proposed lots. 
Lot 1 into 3 separate lots individually accommodating ea

11-04 
Final Plat of Resubdivision of Lot 1 in the Crystal 
Court Subdivision and Final PUD Amendment 

Colonial Café 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

April 6, 2011 

(i)  Final Planned Unit Development Amendment 
addition of lights to the façade for Colonial Café

(ii)  Minor Subdivision to create 3 lots; 
(iii)  Variation (Article 3-200 B) from the minimum required lot 

width of 100 feet to allow 62 feet for proposed Lot 3 along 
Northwest Highway; 

(iv) Variation (Article 3-200 B) from the maximum permitted 
impervious surface coverage of 65% for lots in the “B
district; and 

(v) Deferral from the requirement to install sidewalks and 
parkway trees along Route 14 and Liberty Road.

   
5689, 5545 and 5657 Northwest Highway 

5.93 acres (subdivision) 

B-2 PUD” General Commercial Planned Unit Development

North: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 
South: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 
East: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 
West: “B-2” General Commercial 

Latika V. Bhide 815.356.3615 

Lot 1 of the Crystal Court Shopping Center, a 33-acre retail shopping 
area that was formerly anchored by WalMart. The property was annexed in December of 1988 
and developed and constructed during the early 1990’s.  Lot 1 is approximately 5.93 acres and 

ludes the former Baker’s Square Restaurant, Harris Bank and the multi-tenant building which 
houses Jimmy Johns and Regency Beauty. 

The petitioner previously received approval for a Final PUD Amendment to allow additions and 
façade changes to the former Baker’s Square Building to accommodate Colonial Café as well as 
a Minor Subdivision to create 3-lots. However, the plat was never recorded and the petitioner 
would like to amend the configuration of the proposed lots. The petitioner is seeking subdivide 

1 into 3 separate lots individually accommodating each of the above mentioned uses. 

Final Plat of Resubdivision of Lot 1 in the Crystal 
Court Subdivision and Final PUD Amendment 

Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

Amendment to allow the 
addition of lights to the façade for Colonial Café; 

from the minimum required lot 
width of 100 feet to allow 62 feet for proposed Lot 3 along 

from the maximum permitted 
impervious surface coverage of 65% for lots in the “B-2” 

Deferral from the requirement to install sidewalks and 
parkway trees along Route 14 and Liberty Road. 

Planned Unit Development 

acre retail shopping 
area that was formerly anchored by WalMart. The property was annexed in December of 1988 

Lot 1 is approximately 5.93 acres and 
tenant building which 

The petitioner previously received approval for a Final PUD Amendment to allow additions and 
ker’s Square Building to accommodate Colonial Café as well as 
lots. However, the plat was never recorded and the petitioner 

is seeking subdivide 
ch of the above mentioned uses. 
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Colonial Café is also seeking Final Planned Unit Development Amendment to allow LED lights 
on their façade. 
 
Land Use Analysis:  
The property is zoned “B-2 PUD” General Commercial Planned Unit Development. 
 
Subdivision 
The petitioner is requesting a Minor Subdivision to create 3 lots. The Minor Subdivision process 
was introduced through the Unified Development Ordinance. This process is specifically intended 
for subdivisions creating 10 lots or less that do not require any public improvements (except 
installation of sidewalks, underground placement of public utilities and street trees), such as 
construction of new roads. Lot 1 will include the proposed Colonial Café (and associated parking) 
and will be approximately 1.75 acres. Lot 2 will include Harris Bank (and associated parking) and 
will be approximately 1.85 acres. Lot 3 which will include the multi-tenant building will be 
approximately 2.33 acres. Proposed Lot 3 will require a variation from the minimum required lot 
width of 100 feet to allow 62 feet. This revised configuration is being proposed to allow the drive 
aisle to remain a part of Lot 3.  
 

 
 
Along with the subdivision, the petitioner is requesting a deferral from the requirement to install a 
sidewalk and parkway trees along Route 14 and Liberty Road. There are no sidewalks on Route 14 
east of Rosenthal Drive or on Liberty Road. The Crystal Court development was not required, 
through their annexation agreement, to install sidewalks. Also, the original utility and stormwater 
layout on-site necessitated 40-foot deep easements along Route 14 along the frontage of this 
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property therefore likely prohibited the planting of parkway trees. All landscaping on site was 
approved as part of the original PUD approval for the overall center as well as the PUD approvals 
for the individual outlots. 
 
The petitioner has not provided detailed information regarding the current and proposed 
impervious surface coverage for these lots. However, a variation  will be necessary to allow the 
proposed Lots 1 and 3 to exceed the maximum impervious surface coverage requirement of 65 
percent for lots in the “B-2” district to allow the existing configuration. 
 
Façade Changes - Proposed Lot 1 only 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed LED lights on the Colonial Café  
façade: 

(1) White wall wash lights on the tile entrance 
placed above the canopy shining up onto the tile 
and at the top of the tile wall shining down the 

wall.  
(2)Colored accent bars at the corners as shown in 

the photos. 

The petitioner previously received a Final PUD Amendment approval to allow façade and signage 
changes. The petitioner is requesting to add colored LED accent bars lights on the north, west and 
east façades and wall wash lights on the tile entrance placed above the canopy shining up onto the 
tile and at the top of the tile wall shining down the wall on the north elevation. 
 
The LED lights are capable of and intended to change color continually. Per the Crystal Lake 
UDO, high intensity lights as well as blinking, flashing, moving, scintillating, flickering, changing 
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intensity and changing colors light fixtures are a prohibited light source. Architectural Lighting 
may be used to accentuate an architectural or aesthetic element of the building with any single 
luminaire not exceeding 1100 lumens (up to 45° maximum inclination). Architectural lighting of 
any portion of a building or structure with a polished or glass exterior surface that uses uplighting 
is not permitted.  

 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2020 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce. The Commerce 
designation is described as “representing existing retail and service commercial areas and 
indicating areas for future commercial uses.” Within the Commercial Land Use section of the 
Comprehensive Plan, the following applicable goals and objectives are observed by allowing this 
use:  
 
Objective #1: Promote Crystal Lake as a center of business activity and economic growth both 
locally and regionally. 

� Promote the city as the regional ‘hub’ of McHenry County and encourage businesses to 
remain, expand and relocate to the city. 

� Maintain a diversity of commercial, office and industrial uses throughout the city to 
create a more sustainable local economy that has the ability to meet the different personal 
and business needs of people in the city. 

Objective #2:  Encourage business development that maximizes links to related businesses, 
infrastructure and customers. 

� Encourage business development along major roads to encourage the movement of goods 
and people as smoothly and as timely as possible. 

� Encourage the reuse and redevelopment of existing buildings and facilities instead of 
growth into undeveloped land. 

Objective #3:  Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse base of employment 
opportunities. 
 
Findings of fact: 
FINAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT 
The petitioner is requesting a Final Planned Unit Development amendment approval for the 
petition as presented for the subject property.  A Planned Unit Development is a Special Use and 
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Special Uses require a separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding 
properties and the orderly development of the City.   
 
Section 2-400 B General Standards for all special uses in the Unified Ordinance establishes 
standards for all special uses in Crystal Lake.  Briefly, the criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a service 
or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general welfare of 
the neighborhood or community.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other applicable City 
Ordinances.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; will 
adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking facilities; 
and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to upgrading roadway 
and parking systems.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

  Meets   Does not meet 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, noise, 
or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground covers, 
trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, compatible or 
complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community standards, as further 
detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards. 

  Meets   Does not meet 
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8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions other 
than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures or 
health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 
Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

  Meets   Does not meet 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses as 
provided in this section. 

  Meets   Does not meet 
 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE VARIATION 
The granting of a Variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or hardship 
caused by the Unified Development Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property. It is 
the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at the Planning and Zoning Commission 
public hearing. Before recommending any Variation, the Planning and Zoning Commission and 
City Council shall first determine and record its findings that the evidence justifies the 
conclusions that: 

 
1. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 

surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or underground 
conditions. 

  True     False 

2. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 
  True     False 

 
The Commission may take into consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to 
the application have been established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 
 
1. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be applicable 

generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 
  True     False 

 
2. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having 

interest in the property; 
  True     False 
 

3. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to 
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; or 

  True     False 
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4. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 
property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of adjacent property, 
will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, substantially increase the 
danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

  True     False 
 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the Variation be denied. 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, the following are 
recommended as conditions of approval: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Development Application, received 3-29-11 
B. Final Plat of Resubdivision of Lot One in Crystal Court Subdivision, Condon, dated 12-

17-10, revised 1-10-11, received 1-21-11 
C. (Architectural) Permit Plans, Larson and Darby, dated 12-10-2011 

 
2. As a condition of the PUD, a variation from the provisions of the UDO is granted to allow: 

A. A variation from the minimum required lot width of 100 feet to allow 62 feet for 
proposed Lot 3 along Northwest Highway 

B. An impervious surface coverage greater than the maximum permitted 65% for lots in the 
“B-2” district to allow the existing configuration with the proposed changes 
 

3. The Final Plat of Subdivision shall meet all the requirements of Article 5-200 G 3 b. 
 

4. A deferral until an area wide program is hereby granted for the following UDO requirements: 
A. From the requirement to install sidewalks along Route 14 and Liberty Road 
B. From the requirement to install parkway trees. 

 
5. The LED lights as proposed on the north, west and east façades are permitted only as solid 

lights (constant color change not permitted); however seasonal color changes are permitted. 
 

6. Private utilities within the proposed subdivision traverse the lots. Provide evidence that the 
maintenance and repair of these utilities has been addressed. 
 

7. All applicable conditions of previous Ordinance 6623 shall apply. 
 

8. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Engineering 
& Building, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning & Economic Development 
Departments. 

 
L:\PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT\USER FOLDERS\LATIKA_B\Reports\1062.ColonialFPUDAmendment.FPlatofSub.docx 
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